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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 3889

ANSWERED ON-24/03/2025


Permanent and Temporary Employees in Government Schools of Daman and Diu

3889. Shri Patel Umeshbhai Babubhai :

 Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the number of students in Government Primary, Upper Primary, Secondary and Higher Secondary schools in Daman and Diu, category-wise;

(b) the number of temporary and permanent Government employees in the said schools, category and school-wise;

(c) the number of permanent Headmasters/Principals in Government schools of Daman and Diu;

(d) the reasons for not having permanent Principals/Headmasters in all the schools; and

(e)   the time by which permanent appointment on the said posts are likely to be
made in these schools?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a): The details of the number of students in Government Primary, Upper Primary, Secondary and Higher Secondary schools in Daman and Diu, category-wise are given below :


Category Enrolment

Primary (I to V) 9944

Upper Primary (I to VIII) 6489

Secondary (IX to X) 3845

Higher Secondary (IX to XII) 1692

Total 21970

Source: UDISE+ 2023-24


(b) The number of temporary and permanent Government employees in the said schools, category and school-wise is given below :


Category Permanent Temporary Total

Primary (I to V) 150 107 257

Upper Primary (I to VIII) 29 117 146

Secondary (IX to X) 121 59 180

Higher Secondary (IX to XII) 34 18 52

Total 334 301 635


The school-wise details are given at Annexure.


(c) to (e) The number of sanctioned posts of Principal/Headmaster are 13.

Education being a subject in the Concurrent List of the Constitution, an overwhelming majority of the schools in the country comes under the administrative control of States/UTs. The recruitment, service conditions and rational deployment of teachers come under the purview of the respective State Governments/UT Administrations. Recruitment is a continuous process and vacancies arise due to a number of factors like retirement, resignation, increased requirement of teachers because of the enhanced students’ strength etc.


****

